issuance of approximately 43.4 million shares of Viacom Class B common stock and
the assumption by Viacom of approximately $590 million in debt.

   USE OF PROCEEDS

   We expect to use the net proceeds from the offering to repay commercial
paper indebtedness with an average yield of approximately 4.32% and an average
maturity of approximately 29 days. Our net proceeds from this offering of senior
notes are estimated to be approximately $314,262,500 after deducting the
underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses that we will have paid.

   S-3
   7

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of March 31, 2001:

   - on a historical basis, as reported by Viacom and

   - on a pro forma basis to reflect the issuance and sale of the 6.40%
   senior notes due 2006 and the 6.625% senior notes due 2011 on May 17,
   2001, and the issuance and sale of the senior notes in this offering
   and the application of the net proceeds from the sales of the senior
   notes to the repayment of outstanding commercial paper indebtedness.

   AT MARCH 31, 2001(1)
   (UNAUDITED)
   -------------------------
   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   -----------   ----------
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER
   SHARE AMOUNTS)

LONG-TERM DEBT:
Continuing operations:
  Notes payable to banks (including commercial paper).....   $ 4,532   $ 2,824

Edgar Filing: VIACOM INC - Form 424B5

6

  Senior notes and debentures (6.75%-10.50%, due
   2002-2030).....   6,953   6,953
  Senior subordinated notes (8.875%-10.25%, due
   2001-2007).....   564   564
  Subordinated exchange debentures (11.375%, due 2009).....   39   39
  Other.....   42   42
  Obligations under capital leases.....   508   508
  6.40% senior notes due 2006.....   399   805
  6.625% senior notes due 2011.....   --   993
  7.25% senior notes due 2051.....   --   325
   -------   -------
   Total debt.....   13,037   13,053
   -------   -------
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Class A common stock, par value $.01 per share; 500 shares
  authorized; 139 shares issued(1).....   1   1
Class B common stock, par value $.01 per share; 3,000 shares
  authorized; 1,689 shares issued(1).....   17   17
Additional paid-in capital.....   64,726   64,726
Retained earnings.....   1,425   1,425
Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....   (201)   (201)
Less: Treasury stock.....   (2,510)   (2,510)
   -------   -------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   63,458   63,458
   -------   -------
   Total capitalization.....   $76,495   $76,511
   =======   =======

---------------
(1) Except as set forth above and except as otherwise disclosed in any documents
   incorporated herein by reference, there has been no material change in the
   total capitalization of Viacom since March 31, 2001.

   S-4
   8

   SUMMARY HISTORICAL FINANCIAL DATA

   The summary consolidated financial data presented below have been derived
from, and should be read together with, our audited consolidated financial
statements and the accompanying notes included in our annual report on Form 10-K
for the year ended December 31, 2000 and the unaudited interim consolidated
financial statements and the accompanying notes included in our quarterly report
on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2001, both of which are
incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the attached